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HOLDING: 
Grievance MODIFIED.  The Grievant’s 10-day suspension is shortened to a 5-day with 5 days of back pay and commensurate benefits awarded.  
The Grievant was dispatched to a suspected drunk driver on August 15, 2007.  Instead of taking a direct route to the suspect, the Grievant took a different route that took her 2 miles out of the way and resulted in her coming up behind the suspect.  The Grievant requested help from the Xenia Police Department for the stop.  Once reaching the City of Xenia, the Grievant failed to contact the post about the location of the suspect.  The Grievant eventually came to the scene after Xenia Police and Trooper Soderquist stopped the suspect.  The Grievant had 10 years of service with only a verbal reprimand at this point.  Past evaluations showed a reluctance to deal with traffic stops involving confrontational situations.  The Arbitrator also noticed similar behavior during the Grievant’s testimony.  
The Union claimed that the Grievant did not neglect or delay her duties.  The Grievant’s route took her only 2 miles farther than the direct route and she did appear on the scene to assist.  The Union also cited the Grievant’s discipline history of only a verbal reprimand to show that a 10-day suspension was excessive.

The Employer claimed that the Grievant was evading her duties by not responding by the most direct route to a serious call in violation of work rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1)- …carry out duties without delay, evasion, or neglect.  The Employer also claimed the right to impose serious discipline when the misbehavior merits more severe action.  

The Arbitrator found that the Grievant did neglect her duty.  The Grievant’s explanations for her route (that she was not familiar with the area despite working at the post for 10 years and that she thought the suspect would take the bypass which would put her even further away) did not satisfactorily explain why she took the route she did.  However, the Arbitrator determined that failure to respond could cover a wide range of conduct and that the punishment should be reasonably related to the misconduct.  Given the Grievant’s discipline history of just a verbal reprimand and that no steps were taken to correct the Grievant’s past evaluations about avoiding confrontational stops, the Arbitrator found a 10-day suspension to be excessive.  The Arbitrator shortened the suspension to a 5-day and awarded 5-day pack pay and commensurate benefits.  
